RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of Lawrence Township Trustees Regular Meeting

December 29, 2022

The Trustees of Lawrence Township met in regular session at 7:00PM in the Charles E. Lundenberger Memorial Meeting Room. Chairman Ritterbeck was absent, and the meeting was called to order by Trustee Ackerman. Trustee Haueter was also present.

Minutes from the December 5, 2022 regular meeting were approved.

The above bills were approved by the Board and checks were written.

RESOLUTION

Haueter made a **motion** to approve **Resolution 41-22 Custodian of Public Records Policy** naming Ann Marie Ackerman, Fiscal Officer custodian of Public Records Policy effective December 29, 2022, seconded by Ackerman. Haueter:yes; Ackerman:yes. **Motion** passed.

MEETING

Courtney Wallace from Tuscarawas County Library presented to Trustees accomplishments made during the year, rewiring, new thermostat, new AED, new sign and new water fountain that she thanked Lawrence Township for helping with the funding. Bolivar Fire Chief Lynch advised that the fire department is handing out smoke detectors to area residents and asking local business and Township if they could contribute towards the cost of the smoke detectors. McNutt advised a truck is being repaired, new backhoe was delivered, a lot of trees down during the bad weather, road and road signs were checked, new Wilkshire/Lawrence Township sign was installed and thanked residents for moving cars off the road to help with plowing. Ackerman made a **motion**, seconded by Haueter to use the County for Asphalt Resurfacing Program for 2023. Haueter:yes; Ackerman:yes. **Motion** passed. Trustees named Don Ackerman as Lawrence Township Delegate for 2023 to the Tuscarawas County Health Department District Advisory Council. Ackerman thanked County Commissioners Landis and Metzger for all their support of township government and welcome Commissioners Zemis and Ress. Ackerman thanked Barb Limbacher of the Times Reporter for all her years of dedication to the Township as she will no longer be attending meetings. A motion to adjourn was made and so ordered by Trustee Ackerman.

ATTEST:	APPROVED:		
	, Fiscal Officer	ABSENT	Chairman
Ann Marie Ackerman		Matthew Ritterbeck	
	, Trustee		, Trustee
Donald Ackerman		Michael Haueter	